## RESOLUTION NO. 1983 -184

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO DISBURSE UP TO \$81,450.00 FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE ON THE GREEN LINE AND BLUE LINE RIGHTS-OF-WAY WITHIN THE CITY OF SHAKER HEIGHTS FOR THE 1983 SEASON

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has certain obligations for the maintenance of those grounds within the Blue and Green Lines rights-of-way, pursuant to the Mass Transportation Agreement with the City of Shaker Heights, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shaker Heights, Ohio, is willing and has the facilities to provide maintenance of the aforesaid grounds; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and the City of Shaker Heights have reached an interim accord regarding their respective grounds maintenance obligations within and around the said rights—of—way in order to provide maintenance during the 1983 season;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be, and hereby is, authorized to pay out of the General Fund a sum not to exceed \$81,450.00 to the City of Shaker Heights, Ohio, to provide for grounds maintenance on the Blue Line and Green Line rights-of-way within the city of Shaker Heights in accordance with the interim understanding regarding said maintenance for the year 1983.

Section 2. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Adopted: .

July 19, 1983

Harry alexander
President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer